In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 21 6 and

et aza 1008 INOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency N
Act 1986, winding up
>
<
&)
o
= *A7ANVFOQ*
A18 21/07/2018 #134
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

conpyrimier [0 (5[5 [5 (4[4 148

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ]A & M Acquisitions Limited

bold black capitals.

-

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Jamie

Surname Taylor

u Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| The Old Exchange

Street | 234 Southchurch Road

Post town | Southend on Sea

County/Region |

Postcode [ss[1| [2[E[c]

Country

u Liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s) Lloyd © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Biscoe another liquidator,

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| The Old Exchange @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 234 Southchurch Road another liquidator,

Post town | Southend on Sea

County/Region |

o (5[5 [1] [2[E[6]

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
From date E’? IB_’? I—Yz_yo ITF
To ate 21 (65 T2lof1ls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and ;Kt:n)

Liquidator's signature | Sonane

X

Sighature date ’T ’? ’6_ ’?_ ’f{ ’F ’T ,?

04/17 Version 1.0




A & M Acquisitions Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 22/05/2017 From 22/05/2015
of Affairs To 21/05/2018 To 21/05/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000.00 Cash held by Solicitors NIL NIL
74 .00 Cash in Hand NiL 5,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.60
NIL 5,000.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 18.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 4612.11
Statutory Advertising NIL 231.00
NIL (4,861.11)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{5,000.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
{1,346,226.00) Hermmain Properties Limited NIL NIL
(446,007.00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
53,000.00 Terminal Loss Claim NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
200 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,738,157.00} NIL 139.49
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 138.89
Bank 1 Current 0.60
139.49
Lloyd Biscoe

Joint Liquidator

19 July 2018 09:54



XCVL1205P

-
CJ Begbies Traynor

A & M Acquisitions Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 22 May 2017 to 21 May 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liguidation. The report is private and
confidential and may net be refied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole of in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated cutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices

00000000 0o D

1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators”, ‘we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

*security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
A & M Acquisitions Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 22 May 2015.

Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LILP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $51 2EG

and

lloyd Biscoe of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Oid Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $581 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

A & M Acquisitions Limited
05554448

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
Essex, S51 2EG

104-106 Cranbrook Road, Iiford, Essex, 1G14LZ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 22 May 2015
Date of liquidaters’ appointment: 22 May 2015
Changes in liquidator (if any): Ncne



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

During the period, we have undertaken our mandatory duties to comply with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice. The ongoing issue remains our investigation into the property transaction and we continue to liaise with
solicitors and counsel whilst gathering further evidence.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 22 May 2017 to 21 May
2018,

There have been no receipts or payments during the period of this report.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - hito/Mww.begbies-fraynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Updating case strategy plan;

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with comrrespondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

General case updates to include intemal meetings on case strategy and effecting instruction;

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

Periodic reviews of the case generally;

Completion of six monthly compliance and progression checklists;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Corresponded with director outlining his responsibility to cooperate with the office holder;

Liaising with solicitors.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is deaft with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;
Ongoing consideration teo ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;
Submission of forms to Companies House;



Drafting and issuing of annuat progress report for submission at Companies House and copies sent to all known
creditors.

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account;

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment;
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the liquidation bank account,
Complying with risk management procedures.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the duty
of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit frorn this being
done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

Corresponded with solicitors in relation to potential actions;

Liaising with solicitors in relation to the findings and provided further information where necessary to assist them
with reviewing potential actions;

Company and Land Registry searches and review of results.

Further specific information will not be provided to creditors’ at this time to reduce the risk of prejudicing any
claims that may be bought.

On this assignment, there may be a direct commercial benefit to creditors in relation to the above matters f any

rights of action became viable during the course of the investigations and are pursued leading to
recovery/contributions to estate assets.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Tax / VAT

Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax retum;

Post appointment VAT compliance — submission of VAT returns.

On this assignmertt, the recongiliation of input and output VAT and the subsequent submission of VAT retums

has enabled further realisation of assets for the estate but of insufficient value from which creditors may directly
benefit. It is a requirement of the office holders to complete and file VAT retums until conclusion of the matter.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors.
Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors.



Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liguidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of ficating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

n] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter;

(] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

4 unsecured creditors were estimated at £1,797,223 and we have received 2 claims in the total sum of
£488,769.41.

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors. However creditors shoukd note that this is
highly dependent on the outcome of ongoing investigations.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 22 May 2015 by reference to
the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up and
we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firn's policy, which is
attached at Appendix 2 of this repont.

Our time costs for the period from 22 May 2017 to 21 May 2018 amount to £4,319 which represents 16.30
hours at an average rate of £264.97 per hour.

The following further irformation in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

ju Time Costs Analysis for the period 22 May 2017 to 21 May 2018



Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LL.P’'s charging policy

To 21 May 2018, we have not drawn anything against totat time costs of £18,752.00 incurred since the date of
our appointment due to insufficient funds being received.

Time Costs Apalysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 21 May 2018, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £249.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in refation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements

and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since the date of
our appointment:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Photocopying £3.60

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment aiso appears at
Appendix 3.

Legal Costs

Sprecher Grier Limited {*SG") have been instructed to review potential rights of actions that have ansen during
the course of the liquidators investigations into the Company’s affairs and to provide advice on the merits of
these potential actions.

3G have been engaged on a pre-CFA basis. If no rights of actions become viable, no monies wili be paid to SG.
However, if any realisations are made following the pursuit of claims, SG will be remunerated on a CFA basis
with uplift. The personnet dealing with the matter have the following hourly charge out rates:



Partner £400
Senior Legal Manager £275
Solicitor £275

$G have incurred the total sum of £10,962.50 since instruction plus the following disbursements:

s £280.00 Court Fee
£4 .86 Courier Fee + VAT
e £750.00 Counsel Fees + VAT (attached)

Nothing has been paid to SG to date as no realisations have been made.

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumuiative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of cur appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

The investigations into the property disposal remain ongoing.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

The preparation, drafting and issue of this and future reports to creditors and members to include all necessary
information;

Obtaining up to date estimates from agents instructed in relation to their costs;

Updating case strategy plan;

Update of case compliance checklists;

General case updates to include internal meetings on case strategy and effecting instruction;

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

Periodic reviews of the case generally,

Completion of six monthly compliance and progression checklists;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and aiso
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary,

Submission of forms to Companies House;

Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;

1ssuing annual progress reports for submission at Companies House and copies sent to all known creditors.

Banking:



Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the estate bank account.

Complying with risk rmanagement procedures;

Accounting for accruing interest on the cash book;

Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
Preparing and processing remittance advises for incoming funds;

Processing of BACS/electronic payments where applicable.

Closure

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;
Filing of final return at Companies House;

Update physical and electronic case records following closure.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the duty
of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this being
done to a standard expected of this fom.

Investigations

Continue to liaise with instructed solicitors on the merit of potential rights of action;
If necessary, proceed to pursue those claims in order to achieve maximum realisations into the estate.

There will be a direct commercial benefit to creditors in relation to the above matters if any rights of action
hecame visible during the course of the investigations and are pursued leading to recovery/contributions to
estate assets.

Realisation of assets

If realisations are made in respect of any rights of actions becoming visible, pay in and allocate to the correct
chart of accounts.

Continuing comrespondence with bank to close the Company’s account and forward any credit balance held;
Accounting for bank interest.

On this assignment, the ongoing work detailed above should realise assets for the insolvent estate. The office
holders are duty bound to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise asset realisations. In some
cases this does not yield sufficient realisations to enable creditors to have a direct financial benefit.

ling with all creditors’ claims (including employees), corresponderice and distributions

Creditors:

The issue of this report and associated required documents;

Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;

Review of creditor claim supporting information;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditars;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspondence and/or dealing with further queries on claims;
Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence:;

Where necessary, consideration of issues to reject claims and issue of appropriate letter to creditor(s) affected
in accordance with statutory requirements concerning rejection of ali or part claims;

Review of and adjudication on held and un-agreed claims preceding dividend;

Caleulation and subsequent payment of dividend to one or more classes of creditors.

On this engagement, the work detailed above may have a direct financial benefit to creditors. Claim agreement
will be undertaken in accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best practice to ensure that all



creditor claims are comrectly lodged and fairly adjudicated on. All creditors that have not claimed have had a fair
chance to submit claims. A dividend to creditors has subsequently been paid and the correspondence issued by
this office may serve to additionally assist creditors of their remaining loss for tax and VAT purposes.

Cther matters which includes meetings, tax, litiqation, pensions and travel

The completion of VAT forms in order to reclaim outstanding VAT;

The Completion of Corporation Tax returns;

Attending meetings that may arise along with travel to and from those meetings;
Filing of final Corporation Tax return;

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC.

Some of the above have no direct financial benefit to creditors but have to be done in order to comply with the
Insolvency Rules such as creditors and members meetings, as well as a legal requirement, such as completion
of corporation tax returns. Others do have a direct financial benefit to creditors. These inciude the provision of
VAT returns after the liquidation as the majority of VAT will be recoverable and therefore an asset of the
insolvent estate.

How much will this further work cost?

The above work is estimated to cost a further £20,000 - 25,000. If litigation is commenced, we would anticipate
costs to be closer to £45,000 - £70,000.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect o incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Photocopying £10.00

Postage £25.00

Legal costs £5,000 - £10,000 (without litigation)
Legal costs — litigation ~ £30,000 - £50,000 plus uplift
Advertising £84.60 plus VAT

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and labilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

A full review has been undertaken of the Company's books and records and cther information available to the
Liquidators. Various requests for information have been made to third parties and additional records and
docurmentation received.

The liquidators have found potential claims that if pursued could result in recoveries for the estate and possibly
for creditors. The liquidators instructed solicitors continue to review the claims and provide advice cn the merits
of these potential actions and what further evidence is required.



At present, we are unable to provide details of what claims, if any, the Liquidators are considering pursuing as to
do so may prejudice the outcome of any action take. We will update creditors in full as far as we are able in due
course.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your perscnal data, you can access the same at https:/Awww.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, inciuding that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

oyd Bisc
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 19 July 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 22 May 2017 to 21 May 2018



A & M Acquisitions Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL. Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 22/05/2017 From 22/05/2015
of Affairs To 21/05/2018 To 21/05/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000.00 Cash held by Solicitors NIL NIL
74.00 Cash in Hand NIL 5,000.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.60
NIl 5,000.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 18.00
Staterent of Affairs Fee NiL 4612.11
Statutory Advertising NIL 231.00
NIL (4,861.11)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,000.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(1,346,226.00) Hermmain Properties Limited NIL NIL
(446,007.00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
£3,000.00 Terminal Loss Claim NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
2.00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,738,157.00) NiL 139.49
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 138.89
Bank 1 Current 0.60
139.49
Lloyd Biscoe
Joint Liquidator

19 July 2018 09:54



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the pericd from 22 May 2017 to 21 May 2018;

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 May 2015 to 21 May 2018,



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an
office helder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the time properly spert in dealing with the case. it also applias where
further informaticn is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
foliowing the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed
to those who are responsibie for approving remuneration.

In addifion, this note applies where creditor approvaf is sought to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided
by the firm. It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the
firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the irm or any associate has an interest.
Best practice guidance?® indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who
are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she
will delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it
allows him/fer to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
work ts being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that
are employad by the office holder and thesa appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the casa. The time is recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

a Category 1 tisbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure
that is directly ralated to the case and referable to an independeant external
supplier's inveice. A such items are charged to the case as they are
incurred.

W] Category 2 disb s (approval required) - items of expenditure that
are direclly related to the case which include an element of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of calculation, but
which are not payable to an indepandent third party.

The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

Internal meeting rocom usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

Car mileage is charged at the rale of 45 penca per mile;

Slorage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement).

in addition to the two categories referred 1o above, best practice guidance indicates that
where paymants are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm
or any associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.
The following items of expenditure which relate to sarvices provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor Group are to ba charged to the case (subject to approval):

Services provided by other entities within the Begbles Traynor group

The following itemns of expenditure which relale to services provided by entitias within
the Bagbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's fim is a member, are also 1o ba
chargad to the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance with the sale of
assets. Their charges will be based on a percantage of realisations plus disbursements.

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company's
physical asse!s. Their charges will be based on a fixed fee to be agreed plus
disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide additional services, ot curently anticipated,
during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time
costs basis at the pravailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as foilows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £18C

Surveyor £120

Graduate E100
Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking
services and spacffically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency offica
halders in England & Wales
* tbid 1

case The opst of open cover insurance will vary during the cowse of the case
depending upon the value of the assets and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market
corditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In
accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisens Insurance Services
Lirnited will receive payment of commission for the services it provides directty from the
open cover inswer. The commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the c¢lass or classes of
assets bemng insured.

Services providad by an entity in which an Office Holder has an interast

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity that a
licensed insolvency practitioner within the firm has an interest in, are aiso lo be charged
to the case (subject to approval):

Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is
charged by Archive Facilities {(Southend) Limited, an associated company. The rates
applying as at the date of this report ara: Minimum charge of £40 per quarter for up to
three boxes, Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quarter per box; over two
hundred boxes are charged at half the aforementioned price, {£5.50 per box per
quarter) Mileage for collection of books and records is charged at 55p per mile.
Provision of cardboard box charged at £2.75 per box. Where Archive Facilities
(Southend) Limited are required to physically pack the books and records, there is a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per howr per person required, and at £15 per hour
for each hour thereafter All figures stated are net.

The following items of expenditure will normaily be treated as general office cverhaads
and will not be charged o the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement:

Telephone and facgimile, Printing and photocopying, Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QOUT RATES

Begbies Trayner is a national irm. The rates charged by the varicus grades of staff

that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary (0 suit local market conditions. The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rate (£ per

per hour} hour)
1 May 2011 — 1 May 2016 —

Grade of staff 30-Apr-18 until further notica
Partner 495 495-550
Directar 395 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Manager 315 315
Assistant Manager 270 285
Senior Administrator 235 250
Administrator 185 220
Trainee Administrator 160 nfa
Junior Administrator nfa 160
Support 160 nfa
cashier nfs 160
secretarial nfa 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases. it is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute urits.

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious Insolvency Division during
the course of the case. BTG Contentious Insolvency Divisicn is a specialist department
of the office holder's irm which provides forensic investigating services. The cument
charge-out rates applying to work carmmied out by BTG Contentious Insolvency Division
are as follows:

Grade of ttalf Charge-out rate {£ per Charge-out rate {f per
hour} hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 -
30-Apr-16 until further notice
Director 395 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Assistant Manager 220 285



o

D00 3 WEp O} WMARID Soa) 0]
[l L) 20094 009 009EZ 100 0051 000 oogar STy 13 oy Apnoy sfeieay
00'8iLY 9Lk 00'rZo D 05709 09°946 05T 04'010't :opwall gy AQ 1502 W K0
€9 1 BT oL LT Ve ¥ rz el e g wnoy KoL
00’980 03¢ 2] 5] EMIIRL MMII0) My TR0 |
00'0 uonesnn
00 56E 05'BE 10 10 L
200 0]
T Hoae)) puwr suojTuad
200 Kl i “UoneBiy) n ‘sbuljaew
‘RICHPSID O SUCTS|ISP Bupait
L B0)PID J0 JOMO0P BUNGIS|  SIPNIIY YR SIEHM NGO
SSUORI P
pus
K0 Bepuo £20pes0 B e Duyee S0} 301
000 SR RICHPAID
000 . o suonng|asip|
‘{realopdive Buipniaw) swrR
wWo POINOBG YRS (B YU Burresa
(2] DU Jo) ol
00 ¢ Buen Buypeay
000 ITEER J UOLRSIN 40 MOL
00 0 wasm Aed piny | /eny jo uonuaEy
0090 oS WHH DU sstureng ‘Apedalg
o0 0 USIeD ¥3e0 RSLE JO LOREE(prEY
91982 00w 1T 2l L 23 re opuBnses] 10) ML
Sh 882 00 SO8 1T S0 8l ¥0 suctbosea pue ¥GAD suoyebpsaau]
isopowd j5eq pus eejmy T
S L e Vb 5l LT ¥o »0 Aousalosu] s L eumidiec?) Joj fRoL
€T 2 05 801’} BE LT BO L] RRYE JO USSR pue Buliodss Aoinws
00 0 N0 E4RD
11513 DSEVS BT (13 S t41] Buipuog pue Bunjueg eapyuid
1390 PR SNy Y ASusatosu|
000 weugsoddy ) i oouendwoD|
. B |
ST HT L] re (3] 1] e L33 PUR UOREIHU U Py drivi?) e JOj 0L
00 L8E 00°L8¢ oL X g (X1 Lo UDOBAHuULEnY
Buyuuery pue
£5 B3 05 L'l g5 £¢ T (4] i Dupveid 938){  UORELSIUMIPY BSRD) JRRURG|

zaer Annong
atiziany

Jasanoung

TUTRIVIEY

JreIRirs

Uiy

LILPY 1UE

8L0Z/50/12 OL L102/50/27 WClo SISAleUy SJS0D Wi | | TAD $0WVED - tonepinbil AIBJUnjoA sI0)paI) - paw SUORISINDOY 1§ 9 v m.n:w.




.

000 3 WP ) WD S o)
oL'LeL 0008 00'0%k o0'geL 00FET 00 w0Le 00 20786 o CrF 3o Alncy wBesay
DOTSL'SE 0Tl 00009} [Lhand) aal [ 05°E08°T DOROG'Y P 1 4q 1800 B w0 |
g It 0L LU5T [5] [4] £ (23] seprsti Jys A4 $1004Y (101
LLATL WEOL'E L1 ] 2 el 2t SRR S0 104 M0 ),
<444 05'L5E") it 5t Lt uoqetinr]
5l 661 00 015 9T [44 vo xe)
258 00Ty £T e Z0 B0
L0 Sl |
00 05% aaoLe 91 m sbugooy wsoneErn e o]
“SIYPRIT |O SUCISIDMD Buppair
000 G0LP9 Jo SUORDSR Buniess | EApAI USlumM tsTw seyI0|
e TN
pu 4
[oyhid 0 4] ro LMD LIORPSID I i BUESA 20 830 |
000 BR[OS BICHPE1T)
4
o 58t 00FL ¥ 0 2] UKo pire it
{seaiopdwe Bujpryou) suse|o|
[ ] painaeg SIONDRID [ M BuriEeg)
000 B L Jof o |
000 Bupa), Bugpe.y )
MWEIE [ 21 i IPEEE JO Lo S0y o |
WO Sai AN Darg ) O UORURKY
000 GUEE YT DUR GYRUING AR00IS
00 GLE Q0 YOS 21 9 UDGIRRGS K80 SIPEER JO UOMLES |y
L1120k L) ral $0 oy L1} (43 (1 SHORARTeAL] 10} 90}
1% 035 180 (443 50 ay Bl Vi XA BUCRRERERAY} DT YOO suogedpsaau|l
“eofiouad Jag pus sy ‘5
UoZ WL’y P L' 313 4T ) e FOUSNOSU] 4] L soLUmIRICT) Jog AR
2P TaT 058867 1] oF I14 en at BIRYE J0 WBLLIIEIS pus Durpodar Alopns
200 sns0]3 w8
(Rl 00 BE¥'L L4 £ 14 0 Bupsiof pu Buppeyg sagoesd
1999 LW S3INH T A
00 §81 00 0% [ oy JueiLnyiocdy g Ipcwad)
_— Bupimg
Lt OF'LT0'L (1.1 [ ] Tl 15 L2 L1 PUR JORBIERINLDY SEE)) WEUSE i) NIOL
£9 022 05HTT $0b L3 [ LN S R aingid |
Buiuumy pug
Lr Zv2 00 L2 saL (34 08 Bi 13 (2 Cupued $R7|  LOQEATIUIIPY 3FED (R0,

8l02Z/50/t2

01 §102/50/2Z W4 SISABUY 800 8w TADBBONVED - UOKEPINDI] AIRILNIOA SIONPAID - PaYILT] SUOHSITboY N 8 v BdIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
£ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage Royal Mail 5.20 0.00 520
Land Registry Fees | Land Registry 120.00 0.00 120.00
Legal Costs SGH Sprecher Grier £10,962.50 0.00 £10,962.50 plus
Limited plus disbursements
disbursement as foliows:
s as follows: £280.00 Court
£280.00 Fee
Court Fee £4.86 Courier
£4.86 Courier Fee + VAT
Fee + VAT £750.00
£750.00 Counsel Fees +
Counsel Fees VAT
+ VAT
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)
Photocopying | Begbies Traynor | 1.60 | 0.00 | 1060

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Statutory Advertising The Stationary Office Limited 231.00 .
Specific Bonding Penalty Insolvency Risk Services Limited 18.00
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 360
Postage Royal Mail 11.60
Land Registry Fees Land Registry 126.00
Legal Costs SGH Sprecher Grier Limited £10,962.50 plus

disbursements as follows:
£280.00 Court Fee

£4.86 Courier Fee + VAT
£750.00 Counsel Fees +

VAT




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
yau do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F"’“"m Lloyd Biscoe

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

I—mpanyname Belees Traynor (Central) LLP

—

Address

The Old Exchange
234 Southchurch Road

t town

Southend on Sea

County/Region

=S [z[elc]”

Country

EEE

f_
’_ox_
F""“"e 01702 467255
Checklist

’_ .
We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




